A RESOLUTION OF THE KIRKLAND CITY COUNCIL RELATING TO FILING FEES TO BE PAID BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND FOR FILING CERTAIN CRIMINAL OR TRAFFIC INFRACTION ACTIONS IN THE NORTHEAST DISTRICT JUSTICE COURT PURSUANT TO RCW 3.62.070 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT WITH KING COUNTY ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF THE FILING FEE.

Whereas, RCW 3.62.070 requires King County and the City of Kirkland to enter into an agreement establishing a filing fee to be paid in certain criminal or traffic infraction actions filed by the City of Kirkland in Northeast District Court for Kirkland ordinance violations; and

Whereas, King County and the City of Kirkland are desirous of establishing a filing fee in such cases in the amount of \$19.50 for each criminal or traffic infraction filed during the calendar year 1984; now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland that certain Inter-Local Governmental Agreement with King County entered into pursuant to RCW 3.62.070 and establishing Northeast District Justice Court filing fees for certain criminal and traffic infraction actions to be filed in said district court by the City of Kirkland. Said contract, a copy of which is attached to the original of this resolution and by this reference incorporated herein, establishes a filing fee of \$19.50 for each criminal or traffic infraction filed by the City of Kirkland in Northeast District Justice Court for violation of any city ordinance during the calendar year, 1984.

Section 2. The Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk) for the City of Kirkland is directed to deliver to the office of the King County Executive the original and three copies of said Inter-Local Governmental Agreement, each bearing the signature of the Mayor.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the 2nd day of April, 1984.

Signed in authentication thereof on the 2nd day of April, 1984.

Every W. Goo MAYOR Pro Tem

ATTEST: m Director of Administration & Finance (ex officio City Clerk)